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Certcode 1301-0 

CERTIFICATE OJ? HIGJIWAY J1JLEAGE 
.YEAR E1VDJNG ~FEBRUARY IO, 2025 

Fill outform, mal.:e mu/file ti copy with t/Je Town Clerk, and submit the 1Ui/eage Certificttfe 0,1 or beftn·e February 
2(), 2024 to.: Vermont Agem.J' of Tra11sportatio11, .Division of Policy, Pla1111i11g mu/ l11termod1tf Development, 
1l-lappi11g Section via email to: twt.milellgecertijicates(~ vermont.gov or if 11ecessm:r via mail to: J. Trtms PPAJD -
1Wappi11g Section, 219 North ldai11 Street, Barre J!T 05641. 

U'e, t/Je members of the legislatfre bot(r of ATHENS in WINDHAM Co1111(1,' 

011 au aath state that the mileage of highways, llccording w Vermont Statutes A111wtt1led, Title 19, Section 3IJ5, 
added 1985, il· llsfollows: 

PART I - CHANGES TOTALS - Please fill in and calcuhtte totals. 

Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highways 1lfi/eage 1l!/ileage t1,fileage Total Highways 
11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

ClllSS 1 0.000 

ClllSS 2 6.750 

ClllSS 3 11.14 

Suite High wlly 0.000 

Total 17.890 

* Class 1 Lane 0.000 

* ('lass .J 2.00 

* Legal 'frail 0.96 
-- --

* J1ileagt? for Class l Lane. Class ./, .:ind Legal Trail classifi.cations are .\'OT included in total . 

.PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCR/PTIO,V OF CHA1VGES SHO~VN ABOVE. 

1. NEW HIGJIJ-J~4I'S: P/e{lse attach Selectmen's "Certificate of Completio11 and Opening". 

2. DISCOIVTJ1\'UED: Plellse attllcll SIG1VED copy ofproceedi11gs (miuutes of meeti11g). 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

3. RECLAS,SIFJED/RE!v/E1Sl'RED: Please ttlwc/J SIGNED copy ofproceediugs (minutes of meeting). 

-0.16 rni LT-1 (Sam Farr Rd) remeasur~d per property ~urv~y an~:H,.iPAR el~vation 

4. SCENIC HIGHJJlAYS: Please attach tt copy of order desir:1iati11,:ldisconti11ui11,: Scenic lltifllways·. 

r .. ·-·· ~ 
IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES RECORDED THIS YJ:.AR: Place an X i11 tile box anti sig11 below. 1 i 

1- -

PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGlV. 

s~·cJliures of 8;Je~•flne11/ Aldermen/ Trustees: 

-~e?nJ~-c,, -,I~ 

Sig11atureo/T/C/VClerk: ~ ~ Date Filed: 

Please sign ORIGINAL {Intl return it/or Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be retur11ed to T/C/V Clerk. 

APPROJ'ED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 

Docusign Envelope ID: B4FBB702-D409-4842-970E-616F3F77EFCA

1/24/2025



%

%

L
L L L

L

L

L
L L

L
L

L L L
L

L

L
L

L
L

T T T T
T

T
T

T T
T

T T T
T

T
T

T

T

T
T

U
U

U
U

U
U

U
U

Bull
Cree

k

B
R

O
O

K
LI

N
E

R
D

SAM FARR
RD

W
H

IT
N

E
Y

H
IL

L
R

D

TH-56

TH-15

T
H

-1
6

T
H

-1
9

LT-1

B1

Locus Map

-0.16 mi LT-1 (Sam Farr Rd)
remeasured per property survey and
LiDAR elevation

ATHENS
1301-0

Mileage Certificate Changes 2025
ATHENS LT-1

(CTUA:1301-0)
(CERTCODE:1301-0)

Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- December 31, 2024

±
0 0.2Miles

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
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From: AOT - Mileage Certificates
To: Hannah Regier; AOT - Mileage Certificates
Subject: RE: Athens signed mileage certificate 2025
Date: Tuesday, January 21, 2025 1:29:21 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

Hi Hannah,
 
The preloaded change is shown in Part II of the certificate shown in the highlight below.  The
numbers then need to be entered into Part I, but we can do that before we sign it on our end.  I just
wanted to be sure the Town is aware of the change.
 

 
 
Thank you,
 
Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont pride
with Vermont Strong and Tough Too license plates and socks. Click here to purchase your
Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
 
 

 
From: Hannah Regier <townoffice@athensvt.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2025 10:21 AM
To: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: Athens signed mileage certificate 2025

3. RECL,-1SSJFIHDIREMt,:'1S VRED: Please {[flnclt SIGNED mpy afpraceedi11gs (111i11utes of meeting). 

-0, 16Jni L T-1 (Sam Farr Rd) remeasur~d per property survey a.nd LiDAR elevation 

~ ®VERMONT 
AGENCYOFTRANSPORTATION 

Docusign Envelope ID: B4FBB702-D409-4842-970E-616F3F77EFCA
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fvt.accessgov.com%2Fdmv%2FForms%2FPage%2Fdmv%2Fvtstrong%2F1&data=05%7C02%7CAOT.MileageCertificates%40vermont.gov%7Ced3221ccb19543df485a08dd3a498411%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C638730809611548219%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7DyhTytf%2FCJPYA91JhZcu0TDi0w%2BBEtVwIUs56VpEe0%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdmv.vermont.gov%2Fvermontstrong23&data=05%7C02%7CAOT.MileageCertificates%40vermont.gov%7Ced3221ccb19543df485a08dd3a498411%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C638730809611564678%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XW9faOh8iqgZLFcb8BP%2F%2FK2%2F6fq%2FHgOuoX2jsFCdMhM%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.vermont.gov%2Fflood&data=05%7C02%7CAOT.MileageCertificates%40vermont.gov%7Ced3221ccb19543df485a08dd3a498411%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C638730809611577508%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=QycbqPWZ8imtg10gOlDz25hKwY69wDIR6j%2FJNr0i%2FDY%3D&reserved=0

7~ VERMONT

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION





3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting).

046 mi LT-1 (Sam Farr Ra) remeasured per property survey and LIDAR elovation





All-Access Infotech

 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and
trust the sender.
Hi Pam, 
I thought the "preloaded" change was all the filling out needed on section 1... Please advise what
exactly is missing. As far as I'm aware, the selectboard read the form before they signed it. The
small change to the legal trail and class 4 road isn't really that important to anything. 
 

Hannah Regier

Town Clerk and Treasurer 

Athens, Vermont

(802) 869-3370

 

Town office hours:

Mondays and Thursdays 9:00am – 1:00pm

 

Mailing address:

Town of Athens

25 Brookline Rd.

Athens, VT 05143

 

From: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2025 9:32 AM
To: Hannah Regier <townoffice@athensvt.gov>; AOT - Mileage Certificates
<AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Athens signed mileage certificate 2025

 

Warning: Sender @AOT​.MileageCertificates@vermont ​.gov is not yet trusted by your organization. 
Please be careful before replying or clicking on the URLs.

  Report Phishing    Mark as safe 
powered by Graphus®

Thank you Hannah,
 

Docusign Envelope ID: B4FBB702-D409-4842-970E-616F3F77EFCA

mailto:AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov
mailto:townoffice@athensvt.gov
mailto:AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcloud.graph.us%2Ffeedback%3FmsgId%3DPEJZNVBSMDlNQjU4NzQ5M0Q0M0QwODkyMjhDRTUzMjExRDlERTYyQEJZNVBSMDlNQjU4NzQubmFtcHJkMDkucHJvZC5vdXRsb29rLmNvbT4%253D%26orgDomain%3DYXRoZW5zdnQuZ292%26opt%3Dunsafe&data=05%7C02%7CAOT.MileageCertificates%40vermont.gov%7Ced3221ccb19543df485a08dd3a498411%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C638730809611589789%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=zr8L8k1ts%2B%2FEdNWYqGMb1RH7HxQENdzcW5YNXi4PL08%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcloud.graph.us%2Ffeedback%3FmsgId%3DPEJZNVBSMDlNQjU4NzQ5M0Q0M0QwODkyMjhDRTUzMjExRDlERTYyQEJZNVBSMDlNQjU4NzQubmFtcHJkMDkucHJvZC5vdXRsb29rLmNvbT4%253D%26orgDomain%3DYXRoZW5zdnQuZ292%26opt%3Dsafe&data=05%7C02%7CAOT.MileageCertificates%40vermont.gov%7Ced3221ccb19543df485a08dd3a498411%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C638730809611602426%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=vpPibw8VRLgTjV7UYJB5WlyQmbtHJm941PARRsYMXQw%3D&reserved=0


I noticed you did not fill out Part I on the certificate.  You did have a preloaded change of -0.16 Legal
Trail miles due to a remeasure.  I just want to make sure before we sign this and send back to you
that the Selectboard is aware of the change and have approved that.
 
Best,
 
Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont pride
with Vermont Strong and Tough Too license plates and socks. Click here to purchase your
Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
 
 
 

From: Hannah Regier <townoffice@athensvt.gov> 
Sent: Monday, January 20, 2025 9:08 AM
To: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>
Subject: Athens signed mileage certificate 2025
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and
trust the sender.
Please find attached.
 
Best,
 
Hannah Regier
Town Clerk and Treasurer 
Athens, Vermont
(802) 869-3370
 
Town office hours:

AGENCYOFTRANSPORTATION 
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Mondays and Thursdays 9:00am – 1:00pm
 
Mailing address:
Town of Athens
25 Brookline Rd.
Athens, VT 05143
 

Docusign Envelope ID: B4FBB702-D409-4842-970E-616F3F77EFCA



From: DeAndrea, Pam
To: Hermanson, Tyler; Hannah Regier
Subject: RE: Legal Trail LT-1 remeasure needed and original laying out
Date: Friday, November 22, 2024 11:17:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image010.png
image011.png
image012.png
image013.png
image014.png
image015.png
image016.png
image017.png
image018.png

Thank you so much Hannah and Tyler,
 
I have adjusted our line work to follow the LiDAR and more in agreement with the survey and E911 lines except for the red circle that Tyler pointed our where we are following
the LiDAR elevation (See image below).  The mileage I have calculated is now 0.80 miles, not 0.96, so for the next mileage certificate, I can preload a change of -0.16 miles for
Legal trails.
 

 
Thank you Hannah and let me know if you have any questions.
 
Best,
 
Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont pride with Vermont Strong and Tough Too license plates and socks. Click here to
purchase your Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
 
 

 
From: Hermanson, Tyler <Tyler.Hermanson@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 11:13 PM
To: Hannah Regier <townoffice@athensvt.gov>; DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Legal Trail LT-1 remeasure needed and original laying out

 
Hannah,
 
This is merely in this case just getting it right. The road location I have moved, but when we move roads it can impact the addressing, and so the address isn’t measured correctly for
where the road layout actually is supposed to be. Vtrans cares as they certify the mileage and reimburse towns to those mileages.
 
In summary here, I fixed where the LT goes, I made that weird loop which acts more like a road, but is a pvt driveway. His number may be slightly off now, but that’s fine in this case for
how remote it is. The survey helped a ton, I referenced it and it confirmed that other leg I thought was fine was indeed fine. It did however confirm that your tax map has error in the ROW
location as the survey matches the road location we have which matches the survey. So, long story short, for data accuracy and the good of the data for Athens, you may want to sent this
survey to your parcel mapper and have the circles portion adjusted for the actual LT location. Other than that, we should be all set.
 
Side note, if you have down time or others, I’ve been telling towns to help post surveys they have on file as part of the state library. Surveyors are required to post their work here, however
that mandate is not enforced or penalized. This acts a good repository for the town and public for various needs, like this. Some towns like Londonderry or Mount Holly have like 95% of
their parcels mapped with a survey. It takes about 30ish seconds to post one so long as the file is digitized. Currently there are 3 surveys in Athens posted.
 
https://maps.vcgi.vermont.gov/landsurveylibrary/
 
 
 

~ .VERMONT 
AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION 
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Tyler Hermanson  GIS Specialist III

State of Vermont Enhanced 911 Board
6 Baldwin St, Fl 2, Montpelier VT 05633-7960
E: tyler.hermanson@vermont.gov  802-279-4668
Availability ⁞ M-F  ⁞ 8am-4pm
 
https://e911.vermont.gov/

 
I occasionally work a flexible schedule and send emails outside normal business hours. There is no need or obligation to respond outside your hours.
 
 
 
From: Hannah Regier <townoffice@athensvt.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 10:28 PM
To: Hermanson, Tyler <Tyler.Hermanson@vermont.gov>; DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: Legal Trail LT-1 remeasure needed and original laying out

 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.
Tyler, 
Your white dotted line is a private drive on an old logging road. Sam Farr Rd. / legal trail is where the tax map shows it. I'm happy to go out with you and walk the old roadbed
along the south side of the wetland, show you where it used to cross, and follow it down the north side of the brook. I'm attaching a survey that shows it as well. 
 
I know this land intimately, as the land trust for which I am the chair of the board is in the process of conserving it. 
 
I don't see why any of this matters to the 911 board as the legal trail is not accessible by motorized vehicles. 
 
Hannah

From: Hermanson, Tyler <Tyler.Hermanson@vermont.gov>
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 7:27 PM
To: Hannah Regier <townoffice@athensvt.gov>; DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Legal Trail LT-1 remeasure needed and original laying out

 
HI Hannah,
 
I think some of this got overlooked/misunderstood. Specifically I was mentioning this area adjacent to the 799 and 870 camp. I also think your tax map is slightly off on the ROW. Both
VTRANS and E911 has this as the road here which is visible on the elevations. I think Pam was suggesting the road is lower, but I think that section is fine, except the tax map may be off
say 100 ft or so more north than what’s there.
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Tyler Hermanson  GIS Specialist III

State of Vermont Enhanced 911 Board
6 Baldwin St, Fl 2, Montpelier VT 05633-7960
E: tyler.hermanson@vermont.gov  802-279-4668
Availability ⁞ M-F  ⁞ 8am-4pm
 
https://e911.vermont.gov/

 
I occasionally work a flexible schedule and send emails outside normal business hours. There is no need or obligation to respond outside your hours.
 
 
 
From: Hannah Regier <townoffice@athensvt.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 6:23 PM
To: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>
Cc: Hermanson, Tyler <Tyler.Hermanson@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: Legal Trail LT-1 remeasure needed and original laying out

 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.
Hi Pam and Tyler,
The Sam Farr legal trail is correct as it is.  The other "elevations" you are seeing are more modern logging and ATV roads. I know this area, the surrounding properties, and the
various woods roads very well. 
 
Best,
 

Hannah Regier

Town Clerk and Treasurer 

Athens, Vermont

(802) 869-3370

 

Town office hours:

Mondays and Thursdays 9:00am – 1:00pm

 

Mailing address:

Town of Athens

25 Brookline Rd.

Athens, VT 05143

 

From: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 3:29 PM
To: Hannah Regier <townoffice@athensvt.gov>
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All-Access Infotech

You don't often get email from pam.deandrea@vermont.gov. Learn why this is important

Cc: Hermanson, Tyler <Tyler.Hermanson@vermont.gov>
Subject: Legal Trail LT-1 remeasure needed and original laying out

 

Warning: Sender @Pam ​.DeAndrea@vermont ​.gov has never sent any emails to your organization. 
Please be careful before replying or clicking on the URLs.

Report Phishing Mark as safe
powered by Graphus®

Good afternoon Hannah,
 
Tyler Hermanson alerted to is that we may have a Legal Trail, LT-1, (Sam Farr Rd) mapped inaccurately (see image below) as revealed by more detailed recent elevation data.
Looking at historic maps and the elevation data, I am not sure how the original layout of the road went. On the western side, did it go north or south of the wetland?  From the
elevation data, it appears that the road may go below the wetland (dotted in purple in the image below) and not through it as the parcel for the ROW suggests (yellow lines)
and connect to Billy Smith Road in Townshend (see second image below). However, looking at the historic Walling map (3rd image below), which shows the road to Sam Farr’s
in Townshend and the stream to the south of it, I wonder if the road is actually what I have highlighted in yellow in the 4th image.
 
Let me know what the Town thinks and if you may have a historic survey for the trail.  I can preload any mileage update to the trail on the 2025 Mileage Certificate and update
the Town Highway map next summer.   Thank you so much and let me know if there is anyone at the Town level that may have more information on the ROW of the trail.
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Best,
 
Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont pride with Vermont Strong and Tough Too license plates and socks. Click here to
purchase your Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
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PROVIDED FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY, NOT INTENDEDASANACCURATE REPRESENTAION

89.37+/- Acres

Bull Creek
Bull Creek

Billy Smith Rd
Private Drive

Clearing

Sam Farr Rd
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DISCLAIMER: This map is for general reference only and was created from other sources that may or may not contain errors or otherwise be reliable. This map and data should
not be used for navigation and may not reflect recent construction, logging or other commercial activity on the property. Measurements, distances and areas may not be accu-
rate. Preferred Properties encourages all buyers and agents to perform their own due diligence and to not rely on this information. We will not be responsible for decisions and
offers made from this information. SOURCE: TOWN OF ATHENS
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DISCLAIMER: This map is for general reference only and was created from other sources that may or may not contain errors or otherwise be reli-
able. This map and data should not be used for navigation and may not reflect recent construction, logging or other commercial activity on the
property. Measurements, distances and areas may not be accurate. Preferred Properties encourages all buyers and agents to perform their own
due diligence and to not rely on this information. We will not be responsible for decisions and offers made from this information.
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DISCLAIMER: This map is for general reference only and was created from other sources that may or may not contain errors or otherwise be reliable. This map and data should

not be used for navigation and may not reflect recent construction, logging or other commercial activity on the property. Measurements, distances and areas may not be accu-

rate. Preferred Properties encourages all buyers and agents to perform their own due diligence and to not rely on this information. We will not be responsible for decisions and

offers made from this information. SOURCE: AGENCY OF NATURAL RESOURCES
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